

SC93658

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JESSICA CHAVEZ,

Respondent,

vs.

CEDAR FAIR, L.P.,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri
Honorable A. Rex Gabbert

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANT CEDAR FAIR, L.P.**

Thomas H. Stahl (21715)
David R. Frye (45071)
Chad E. Blomberg (59784)
Lathrop & Gage LLP
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2200
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Tel: (816) 292-2000
Fax: (816) 292-2001
tstahl@lathropgage.com
dfrye@lathropgage.com
cblomberg@lathropgage.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
CEDAR FAIR, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS: 1

- A. Pervasive Disregard of the Standard of Review 1
- B. Misplaced Reliance on Ratings and Restraints 2
- C. Exaggeration and Speculation about Danger 2
- D. Credibility Issues 3

POINT I: ORDINARY CARE IS THE PROPER STANDARD 4

- A. Respondent’s Meaningless Distinctions 5
- B. No Sliding Scale for the Standard of Care 8
- C. Respondent’s Attempts to Expand a Limited, Minority Rule..... 11
- D. Respondent’s Flawed Policy Arguments 16

POINT II: RESPONDENT’S COMPARATIVE FAULT 18

- A. The Ruling Below Was Limited to Submissibility..... 18
 - i. No challenge to, or ruling on, instructional defects. 19
 - ii. Perfect instructions would have been futile..... 20
 - iii. Inapposite case law does not prevent review..... 22
- B. Substantial Evidence of Comparative Fault 22
- C. Cedar Fair Was Entitled to the Submission of Comparative Fault 27

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Akers v. Lever Bros. Co.,</i>	
432 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. 1968)	19
<i>Bailey v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
122 S.W.3d 599 (Mo.App. 2003)	3
<i>Beavers v. Fed. Ins. Co.,</i>	
437 S.E.2d 881 (N.C.App. 1994).....	15
<i>Benner v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i>	
813 S.W.2d 16 (Mo.App. 1991)	27
<i>Berberet v. Elec. Park Amus. Co.,</i>	
3 S.W.2d 1025 (Mo. 1928).....	8
<i>Berra v. Union Elec. Co.,</i>	
803 S.W.2d 188 (Mo.App. 1991)	1, 23
<i>Best Park & Amus. Co. v. Rollins,</i>	
68 So. 417 (Ala. 1915)	12, 13
<i>Bethel v. New York City Transit Auth.,</i>	
703 N.E.2d 1214 (N.Y. 1998).....	17
<i>Bibeau v. Fred W. Pearce Corp.,</i>	
217 N.W. 374 (Minn. 1928)	12, 13

Boll v. Spring Lake Park, Inc.,
358 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. 1962) 7

Branson Scenic Ry. v. Director of Revenue,
3 S.W.3d 788 (Mo.App. 1999) 15

Brennan v. Ocean View Amus. Co.,
194 N.E. 911 (Mass. 1935)..... 16

Centers v. Leisure Int’l, Inc.,
664 N.E.2d 969 (Ohio 1995) 16

Cloutier v. Oakland Park Amus. Co.,
152 A. 628 (Maine 1930) 16

Cluck v. Union P. R. Co.,
367 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. 2012)..... 21

Coaster Amus. Co. v. Smith,
194 So. 336 (Fla. 1940)..... 12

Cook Tractor Co. v. Director of Revenue,
187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. 2006)..... 14

Davidson v. Otis Elevator Co.,
811 S.W.2d 802 (Mo.App. 1991)9, 11

Deskin v. Brewer,
590 S.W.2d 392 (Mo.App. 1979) 26

Dorrin v. Union Elec. Co.,
581 S.W.2d 852 (Mo.App. 1979) 24

Earll v. Consol. Aluminum Corp.,
714 S.W.2d 932 (Mo.App. 1986) 27

Egelhoff v. Holt,
875 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. 1994)..... 22

Eliason v. United Amus. Co.,
504 P.2d 94 (Or. 1972)..... 16

Firszt v. Capitol Park Realty Co.,
120 A. 300 (Conn. 1923)..... 13

Fortner v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.,
244 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1951)..... 9

Fowler v. Park Corp.,
673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1984)..... 10, 17, 19

Geismann v. Mo. Edison Elec. Co.,
73 S.W. 654 (Mo. 1903)..... 17

Gilbert v. K.T.I., Inc.,
765 S.W.2d 289 (Mo.App. 1988) 20

Gomez v. Super. Ct.,
113 P.3d 41 (Cal. 2005)..... 12, 13, 14

Griffin v. Rogers,
653 P.2d 463 (Kan. 1982)..... 16

Gustafson v. Benda,
661 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1983)..... 27

Hagen v. Celotex Corp.,
816 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. 1991) 22

Hampton v. Jecman,
50 S.W.3d 897 (Mo.App. 2001) 21

Hay v. Ham,
364 S.W.2d 118 (Mo.App. 1962) 17

Hellmann v. Droege’s Super Mkt., Inc.,
943 S.W.2d 655 (Mo.App. 1997) 9

Herman v. Andrews,
50 S.W.3d 836 (Mo.App. 2001)3, 11

Hudson v. Kansas City Baseball Club,
164 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. 1942)6, 17

Kahalili v. Rosecliff Realty, Inc.,
133 A.2d 688 (N.J.App. 1957) 16

Kungle v. Austin,
380 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. 1964) 6

Lamb v. B&B Amus. Corp.,
869 P.2d 926 (Utah 1993) 15

Lester v. Sayles,
850 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. 1993) 24

Lewis v. Buckskin Joe’s, Inc.,
396 P.2d 933 (Colo. 1964)12, 14

Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.,
 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000).....9, 11

Lyons v. Wagers,
 404 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn.App. 1966).....12, 13

Marion v. Marcus,
 199 S.W.3d 887 (Mo.App. 2006)21, 22

McCollum v. Winnwood Amusement Co.,
 59 S.W.2d 693 (Mo. 1933).....passim

Nalwa v. Cedar Fair, L.P.,
 290 P.3d 1158 (Cal. 2012)..... 13

Pajak v. Mamsch,
 87 N.E.2d 147 (Ill.App. 1949).....12, 13

Reay v. Reorg. Inv. Co.,
 224 S.W.2d 580 (Mo.App. 1949) 7

Rowe v. Farmers Ins. Co.,
 699 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. 1985)..... 4

Rudin v. Parkway Sch. Dist.,
 30 S.W.3d 838 (Mo.App. 2000) 27

Sand Springs Park v. Schrader,
 198 P. 983 (Okla. 1921)12, 14

Schamel v. St. Louis Arena Corp.,
 324 S.W.2d 375 (Mo.App. 1959) 7

Sergermeister v. Recreation Corp. of Am., Inc.,
314 So.2d 626 (Fla.App. 1975)..... 13

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
275 S.W.3d 748 (Mo.App. 2008)23, 5

Syn, Inc. v. Beebe,
200 S.W.3d 122 (Mo.App. 2006) 11

U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Brian,
337 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1964) 15

Volcanic Gardens Mgmt. Co. v. Beck,
863 S.W.2d 780 (Tex.App. 1993)..... 7, 8

Wendt v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co.,
895 S.W.2d 210 (Mo.App. 1995) 23

Woods v. Wabash R. Co.,
86 S.W. 1082 (Mo. 1905)..... 10

Wright v. Midwest Old Settlers & Threshers Ass’n,
556 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1996)..... 15

Wulfig v. Kansas City S. Indus., Inc.,
842 S.W.2d 133 (Mo.App. 1992) 22

STATUTES

RSMo § 316.203(1)(b)..... 12

RSMo § 390.020(6) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 CSR § 40-6.025 12
